
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 18 October 2017 at 1.00 pm. 
 
Yinka Owa 
Director of Law and Governance  
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 10 October 2017 

 
Membership  
 
Councillors: Clinical Commissioning Group Representatives: 
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Joe Caluori 
 

Tony Hoolaghan, Chief Operating Officer, ICCG 
Dr Josephine Sauvage, Chair, ICCG 
Dr Katie Coleman, Vice-Chair (Clinical), ICCG 
Jennie Williams, Director of Nursing & Quality, ICCG  
Sorrel Brookes, Lay Vice-Chair, ICCG 
 

Local NHS Representatives:  NHS England: 
Angela McNab, Chief Executive, Camden 
and Islington NHS Foundation Trust 
Siobhan Harrington, Chief Executive, The 
Whittington Hospital NHS Trust 

Dr Helene Brown Medical Director, NHS England 

 
Islington Healthwatch Representative: Council Officers:  
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Islington 
Healthwatch 
 

Julie Billett, Joint Director of Public Health Camden 
and Islington 
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director Housing and 
Adult Social Services 
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director Children's 
Services 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Welcome and Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
 

In bot
[...]
tions 
 

161 - 164 

6.  Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Transformation Plan 
 

165 - 190 

C.  
 

Business items 
 

 

7.  Draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 
 

191 - 194 

8.  Better Care Fund Update 
 

195 - 200 

D.  
 

Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public.  
 

 

E.  
 

Urgent Non-Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

F.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 

 

G.  Urgent Exempt Matters  

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

H.  Confidential/Exempt Items for Information  

I.  Any other business  

 
The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 18 April 2018 

 
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 26 April 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 1, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 26 April 2017 at 1.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Richard Watts (Chair) and Joe Caluori 

 

  Alison Blair, Chief Executive, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Katie Coleman, Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Sorrel Brookes, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Simon Pleydell, Chief Executive, The Whittington 
Hospital NHS Trust 
Olav Ernsten, Chair, Islington Healthwatch 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health 
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director of Housing and 
Adult Social Services 
 

 
Also Present:  Lisa Arthey, Director of Youth and Communities 

 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 

143 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1)  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were given.  
 
 

144 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Jo Sauvage (substitute: Katie Coleman), 
Emma Whitby (substitute: Olav Ernsten), Carmel Littleton (representative: Lisa 
Arthey), Angela McNab and Councillor Janet Burgess.  
 
 

145 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  
 
None.  
 
 

146 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)  
 
No changes were proposed to the order of business. 
 
 

147 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (ITEM NO. A5)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 January 2017 and 31 January 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Health and Wellbeing Board -  26 April 2017 
 

2 
 

148 ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2016/17 (ITEM NO. B1)  
 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health, introduced the draft report which provided an 
overview of health and wellbeing in Islington and focused on the economics of 
prevention.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The report focused on the importance of prevention; it was explained that 
Islington faced significant health and wellbeing challenges and it was not 
possible to increase the scale of services within existing resources. As a result 
local agencies were considering innovative ways of transforming services 
through initiatives such as the Haringey and Islington Wellbeing Partnership.  

 The Board considered the financial challenges on health and care services 
and commented on the importance of reviewing both what services are 
provided and how they operate. For example, it was suggested that services 
could become more efficient by minimising the number of assessments carried 
out by services and taking a more holistic approach to supporting service 
users. This would require integrated services and a strong degree of trust 
between agencies.  

 Islington health and care services had a combined annual budget of £800m. 
The Board considered the importance of reducing bureaucracy to ensure that 
best use was made of these funds. It was commented that creating jobs in the 
local community helped to keep local people in good health.  

 It was highlighted that a significant amount of money was spent on a relatively 
small cohort of highly vulnerable people; it was suggested that ‘quick wins’ 
were needed, such as reducing duplication between services, to minimise the 
spend on these individuals and to redirect resources towards prevention.  

 The Board commented on the ‘make every contact count’ initiative. It was 
suggested that this could reach a wider audience by extending the initiative to 
voluntary sector organisations, in particular those working with individuals with 
long term conditions. The Board recognised the assets of the voluntary and 
community sector and it was suggested that champions from the sector would 
be welcomed.  

 
Councillor Caluori entered the meeting.  
 

 It was advised that Islington CCG was fully supportive of enhancing 
preventative work, commenting that greater collaboration between agencies 
and across local authority boundaries would increase resources and improve 
the effectiveness of services. The Board noted the challenge of focusing 
primary care services on early intervention whilst the existing work load is so 
large.  

 Graeme Cooke, Head of Strategy and Change, advised that there were 
between 1,500 and 3,000 residents in Islington who faced multiple 
disadvantages and had a significant demand for local services. These people 
may have housing vulnerabilities, be domestic violence victims, have mental 
or physical health issues, or substance misuse problems. It was suggested 
that a radically different model was needed to improve outcomes for these 
people and reduce the costs to public services.  

 A discussion was had on how other agencies can contribute to the ‘make 
every contact count’ initiative. It was reported that 130 housing repairs 
operatives had received relevant training. Whist expanding the initiative would 
be welcomed, it was commented that culture change would be needed to re-
focus some services on early intervention and prevention. It was suggested 

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board -  26 April 2017 
 

3 
 

that further work with schools and youth hubs could be effective, particularly 
on issues such as alcohol abuse.   

 
RESOLVED:  
That the Annual Public Health Report be noted.  
 
 

149 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY 2017-2021 (ITEM NO. B2)  
 
Lisa Arthey, Director of Youth and Communities, and Manju Lukhman, Strategy and 
Commissioning Manager, introduced the report which set out the borough-wide 
Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy had been agreed by several 
partner organisations, including the council, the Police, and members of the 
Safer Islington Partnership. It was emphasised that organisations needed to 
work together to minimise the risk of domestic abuse and support victims 
effectively.  

 It was explained that the strategy was focused on women and girls but did not 
exclude men and boys, who could also be victims of domestic violence.  

 The Strategy was supported by an action plan which focused on providing 
support to victims and perpetrators, as well as developing infrastructure to 
support the repor
[...]
nal £11m over the next three years.  

 The Board considered the achievements of the Better Care Fund over the past 
year.  

 
RESOLVED:  
(i) That the achievements of integrated working in 2016/17, including areas of 

improvement of services, be noted;  
(ii) That the planning principles for 2017-19 be noted and that a further update 

report be received by the Board in October 2017, to include the final 
arrangements for Islington for 2017-19.   

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board -  26 April 2017 
 

5 
 

 
 

152 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A member of the public queried how early intervention and prevention initiatives were 
put into practice, and queried if businesses had been approached directly to support 
the Wellbeing and Work Partnership.  
 
In response, it was advised that it was intended to support residents to develop 
healthy behaviours through ‘nudge’ techniques; this included providing intensive 
support before problems became entrenched, shaping places to become healthier 
environments, focusing health services around supporting people to stay well, and 
effectively signposting to services and activities.  
 
It was confirmed that businesses had been approached as part of the Wellbeing and 
Work Partnership. It was important to develop positive relationships with employers, 
and to support them in creating opportunities tailored for those with long term 
conditions.  
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 2.10 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 19 June 2017 
 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Haringey Civic Centre, High 
Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE on Monday 19 June 2017 at 2.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors Janet Burgess (Chair) and Joe Caluori 

 

 Tony Hoolaghan, Chief Operating Officer, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr. Josephine Sauvage, Chair, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sorrel Brookes, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Islington Healthwatch 
Angela McNab, Chief Executive, Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health 
Siobhan Harrington, Deputy Chief Executive, The Whittington Hospital NHS Trust 
 
 

Also Present: Members of 
Haringey Health 
and Wellbeing 
Board:  
 

Cllr Jason Arthur, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Health, LB Haringey  
Cllr Elin Weston, Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families, LB Haringey  
Sharon Grant, Chair, Healthwatch Haringey 
Dr Peter Christian, Chair, Haringey CCG 
Catherine Herman, Lay Vice-Chair, Haringey CCG 
Beverley Tarka, Director Adult Social Care, LB 
Haringey 
Jon Abbey, Director of Children’s Services, LB 
Haringey 
Geoffrey Ocen, Chief Executive, The Bridge Renewal 
Trust 
 

 Other 
representatives:  

Tracie Evans, Interim Deputy Chief Executive,  
LB Haringey  
Rachel Lissauer, Acting Director of Commissioning, 
Haringey CCG  
Stephen Lawrence Orumwense, Assistant Head of 
Legal Services, LB Haringey  
Tim Deeprose, Interim Director of the Wellbeing 
Partnership 

 

 
 

Councillor Janet Burgess in the Chair 

 

153 MINUTE'S SILENCE  
 
The Board observed a minute silence in respect of all of those affected by the 
Finsbury Park Terror Attack. 
 
 

154 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, in the absence of the Chair, Councillor Janet Burgess be appointed as Chair for 
the meeting. 
 

Page 7



Health and Wellbeing Board -  19 June 2017 
 

2 
 

155 FILMING AT MEETINGS (ITEM NO. A1)  
 
The Chair referred those present to Item 1 as shown on the agenda and asked that 
they review the information on filming at meetings. 
 

156 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A2)  
 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting.  
 

157 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A3)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Watts, Sean 
McLaughlin, Carmel Littleton, Jennie Williams, and S
[...]
n accountability mechanism directly to them for a place they have to grow up in. The local 

authority has a statutory duty to make arrangements to promote cooperation between the Council and its 

partners with a view to improving the five statutory well-being outcomes of children and young people. 

This means reflecting and challenging ourselves to do better in the way we exercise our role as the place 

leader, shaper and maker of Islington for children and young people. 

 

1.2. To enable a focused and independent reflection on our ambitions to build resilience through prevention 

and early intervention for this key group in Islington, Cllrs Richard Watts and Joe Caluori via the Children 

and Families Board requested a Commission inquiry focused on children and young people that will help 

to fast track our journey to making Islington a great place to grow up in. 

 

1.3. The Fair Futures Commission was successfully launched at the end of February 2017. This report outlines 

the progress and key highlights to date. 
 

 

 

Page 147

Agenda Item B3



Page 2 of 8 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To note the progress and the next steps for the Commission. 

2.2. To encourage all Health and Wellbeing Board partner organisations to fully engage in the next phase of 

the Commission. 

2.3. To consider how the Commission can inform or progress other initiatives such as the Haringey and 

Islington Wellbeing Partnership and the NCL Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 

3. Key issues, highlights and next steps: moving from challenges to action 

3.1. The Commission chose three themes to guide its discussions and research: place, power and 
possibilities. 

 Place is about the physical environment. It will look at what children and young people need from 
their local area in order to thrive. Particular issues include safety, housing, outside space and 
travelling across Islington.   

 Power focuses on how children, young people and families can shape and suppor

Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 18 October 2017
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 1, Town
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 18 October 2017 at 1.00 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Watts (Chair), Burgess and Caluori
Dr. Josephine Sauvage, Chair, Islington Clinical
Commissioning Group
Sorrel Brookes, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical
Commissioning Group
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Islington Healthwatch
Siobhan Harrington, Chief Executive, The Whittington
Hospital NHS Trust
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director of Housing and
Adult Social Services
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director of Children’s
Services

Also Present:

James Reilly, Independent Chair of the Islington Safeguarding Adults Board
Alan Caton, Independent Chair of the Islington Safeguarding Children Board
Tania Townsend, Children’s Partnership Development and Strategy Manager
Sheron Hosking, CAMHS Commissioning Manager
Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair

162

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1)
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were given.

163

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)
Apologies for absence were given on behalf of Dr Katie Coleman, Tony Hoolaghan,
Jennie Williams and Angela McNab.

164

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)
Dr Jo Sauvage declared an interest as a GP provider in the borough.

165

ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)
The Chair advised that Item B5, Joint Targeted Area Inspections, would be
considered following Item B2, Islington Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report
2016/17.

1

Health and Wellbeing Board - 18 October 2017

166

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (ITEM NO. A5)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 26 April and 19 June 2017 be
agreed and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

167

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS IN ISLINGTON IN 2016/17 (ITEM NO. B1)
James Reilly, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board, presented the
report which summarised the work of the Safeguarding Adults Board in 2016/17.
The following main points were made in the discussion:














There had been a sharp increase in concerns and enquiries about vulnerable
adults following the introduction of the Care Act 2014, however in 2016/17
these began to plateau.
In the first year following the introduction of the Care Act, 60% of concerns
raised resulted in Section 42 enquiries being carried out. In 2016/17, 40% of
concerns carried through to enquires. It was commented that Chairs of Adult
Safeguarding Boards constantly reviewed and audited the work of statutory
agencies to ensure that thresholds for commencing enquiries were being
applied appropriately.
There had been an increase in concerns about vulnerable adults. The
Independent Chair emphasised that this did not mean there had been a
significant increase in abuse and neglect, rather that there had been an
increase in reporting of such concerns. It was commented that an increase in
the reporting of concerns was a positive development.
The Independent Chair highlighted three key local issues: the capacity of care
homes and the difficulty of commissioning care accommodation in inner city
areas; the ‘requires improvement’ grade given to Camden and Islington NHS
Foundation Trust by the most recent Care Quality Commission inspection; and
the safeguarding concerns at HMP Pentonville highlighted by the recent
murder in the prison.
The Safeguarding Adults Board had completed a serious case review which
had considered how best to handle instances of a neglect in a vulnerable
adult’s own home when there are multiple complex factors.
It was commented that changes in personnel had an adverse impact on the
work of the Safeguarding Adults Board and the Independent Chair was
challenging partners to keep a focus on the Board’s activities.
Participation in the Safeguarding Adults Board’s four sub-groups had
fluctuated over the previous year and this had an impact on the delivery of the
Board’s action plan.
The Independent Chair commented on the need for Safeguarding Adults
Board members to mutually problem solve in a constructive way. It was
important to build a culture of openness which recognised the issues in
organisations and worked to improve these.
Key themes for the Safeguarding Adults Board included modern slavery,
social isolation, and those suffering from the often inter-linked issues of
homelessness, mental health and addition. It was commented that people
experiencing homelessness could exhibit very challenging behaviour and
sometimes would not engage with support services, however they were some
of the most vulnerable people, were at risk of exploitation and harm, and
tended to die younger than expected.
2

Health and Wellbeing Board - 18 October 2017








A member asked a question about the financial abuse of adults with learning
disabilities who have dependent children. It was advised that the Safeguarding
Adults Board had not reviewed this in detail, however could look into particular
cases if appropriate. It was known that adults with learning disabilities were
increasingly being targeted and exploited financially and sexually.
It was suggested that the findings of serious case reviews could be better
communicated to GPs and other frontline medical and care staff as a way of
improving system-wide learning. In response, it was advised that the
Safeguarding Adults Board would be reviewing local safeguarding training in
2018. It was suggested that this could include learning from serious case
reviews carried out across London.
It was suggested that a greater awareness and clarity of escalation routes for
specialist issues would be beneficial. For example, it was commented that
some vulnerable adults with eating disorders were experiencing delayed
referrals and their issues were becoming more entrenched.
Members of the Safeguarding Adults Board were asked to share data more
widely with their partner organisations to better facilitate mutual problem
sharing.

The Board thanked James Reilly for his attendance.
RESOLVED:
That the Annual Safeguarding Adults Review be received.

168

ISLINGTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
(ITEM NO. B2)
Alan Caton, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Children Board, presented the
report which summarised the work of the Safeguarding Children Board in 2016/17.
The following main points were noted in the discussion:









The Independent Chair welcomed the positive Ofsted report into the work of
the Board. Ofsted had made a number of recommendation which the
Independent Chair agreed with.
It was emphasised that, although the local authority had a lead role in
safeguarding children, safeguarding was everybody’s responsibility.
The Independent Chair commented on the difficulty of increased financial
constraint at a time of increasing demand for services.
The Safeguarding Children Board was continuing to focus on its priorities,
which included neglect and building resilience; domestic violence, parental
mental health and substance abuse; and child sexual exploitation and holding
perpetrators to account.
The Independent Chair commented that he had previously been concerned by
the lack of a strategic multi-agency response to Prevent, however Councillor
Watts had attended a Safeguarding Children Board meeting in May to discuss
the matter and the Independent Chair was pleased with the progress made.
The Independent Chair commented on the risks associated with private
fostering arrangements and highlighted that the local authority was only aware
of 12 such instances in Islington. It was suggested that all professionals
should be encouraged to report such arrangements.

3

Health and Wellbeing Board - 18 October 2017











The Independent Chair highlighted the importance of the child’s voice and
understanding the lived experience of children. The Safeguarding Children
Board had held a meeting in a local school and listened to young people’s
concerns about serious youth violence.
It was recognised that knife crime was still an ongoing issue in the borough
and this was being addressed by the Safer Islington Partnership and the Youth
Justice Board.
The Safeguarding Children Board had raised concerns about service delays
and the number of young people under emergency police protection, which
were being reviewed further.
The Independent Chair highlighted two serious case reviews carried out during
the year and summarised the learning from these cases. It was noted that
learning was shared London-wide and nationwide.
The Board noted that the Children and Social Work Act 2017 would abolish
the Safeguarding Children Board, and mandate local authorities, the Police,
and CCGs to design their own local arrangements. It was expected that a
transition process would take place in 2018/19. The Corporate Director of
Children’s Services commented that there was no appetite to significantly alter
local safeguarding arrangements in the borough. It was known that some
areas were reconfiguring their local safeguarding arrangements to cover their
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership footprint, however this was not
thought to be appropriate in North Central London. The Board expressed
concern that this change would result in inconsistent safeguarding
arrangements across the country.
Following a question, it was advised that the Board had not considered the
impact of problem gambling on children. It was commented that 3,500 adults
in the borough were affected by problem gambling and there was bound to be
an impact on young people.
The Board queried the funding of the Safeguarding Children Board. In
response, it was advised that the Metropolitan Police contributed a relatively
small amount of funding compared to Police forces in other areas, and as a
result local authorities contributed a disproportionate amount of funding to
Safeguarding Boards in London. It was commented that the forthcoming
revision to safeguarding governance would present an opportunity to review
funding matters.

The Board thanked Alan Caton for his attendance.
RESOLVED:
(i)
(ii)

169

That the findings of the Islington Safeguarding Children Board report be noted;
That the Ofsted Inspection Report be noted.

JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTIONS (ITEM NO. B5)
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director of Children’s Services, presented the report
which summarised the arrangements surrounding Joint Targeted Area Inspections.
It was noted that nine days’ notice would be given before an inspection would be
carried out. The Safeguarding Children Board was to establish a working group to
lead on preparations for a potential inspection.
An inspection would take place over three weeks and focus on a particular theme.
Although an inspection was anticipated in the near future, it was not known what the
theme would be.
4

Health and Wellbeing Board - 18 October 2017

RESOLVED:
That the report on Joint Targeted Area Inspections be noted.

170

ISLINGTON FAIR FUTURES COMMISSION (ITEM NO. B3)
Tania Townsend, Children’s Partnership Development and Strategy Manager,
introduced the report which provided an update on the progress of the Islington Fair
Futures Commission.
The following main points were noted in the discussion:
















The Commission had focused on the lived experience of young people and
had been keen to hear the ‘hidden voices’ of marginalised young people, such
as young carers. The Commission had focused on three themes: place, power
and possibilities.
The Commission had considered how ‘places’ and the built environment
impact on young people. It was recognised that Islington had a limited amount
of green space for young people to enjoy. It was thought that community
cohesion could be improved by young people having a greater sense of
ownership over the local area.
Young people were significantly impacted by a lack of affordable housing.
Overcrowding had a detrimental effect on young people’s health and
exacerbated long term conditions.
The Commission had considered the issues faced by young carers. Some
young carers had to take time out of school for hospital appointments, and felt
that health providers did not consider the impact of rescheduling appointments
on their education. Young carers felt that their issues did not receive a high
profile and were not understood by schools or health professionals.
Young carers wanted the opportunity to share their experiences with each
other. It had been highlighted that some young carers were not aware of the
support services available.
Young people felt that services for adolescents interacted with them in a
negative way, focusing on crime, antisocial behaviour and risky behaviours, as
opposed to their strengths and personal development.
Young people were keen to use online services, including remote
consultations and online peer support networks.
Young people felt that schools did not focus enough on life skills and
readiness for work. Some young people felt that they lacked the social skills to
succeed in the workplace.
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board were invited to attend the
forthcoming ‘Their Ambitions, Our Future’ Fair Futures Commission event on 8
November 2017.
The Board were challenged to consider how they could improve services for
young people without allocating additional resources to services. It was
suggested that such issues could be considered by the Haringey and Islington
Wellbeing Partnership Sponsor Board.
It was noted that the Fair Futures Commission was in the processes of
developing recommendations. The Board hoped that these would be practical
recommendations which would help to steer the strategy of Islington Council
and its partner organisations. It was suggested that local agencies could lobby
central government on any issues which were outside of their area of
responsibility.
5

Health and Wellbeing Board - 18 October 2017
The Board thanked Tania Townsend for her attendance.
RESOLVED:
(i)
(ii)

171

That the progress and next steps of the Fair Futures Commission be noted;
That all Health and Wellbeing Board members be encouraged to fully engage
in the next phase of the Commission.

HEALTHWATCH ISLINGTON WORK PLAN 2016-18 (ITEM NO. B4)
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive of Healthwatch Islington, introduced the report which
outlined Healthwatch Islington’s Strategic Plans for 2016-18. It was noted that
Healthwatch would be reviewing its work plan from January 2018.
The following main points were noted in the discussion:






Healthwatch was carrying out a review of mental health day service provision
and had spoken to over 100 service users. It was hoped that the review would
inform future commissioning decisions.
Healthwatch was carrying out a mystery shopping exercise of accessibility for
people with autism and the findings would be reported to the Autism
Partnership Board.
Healthwatch was to review digital inclusion, as it was thought that online
health services were not reaching some BAME communities.
Healthwatch was continuing to work with local organisations who did not have
a strong focus on safeguarding.
The Board noted their thanks to Olav Ernstzen, who had resigned as Chair of
Healthwatch Islington earlier in the year. The Board noted that Olav had a key
role in the development of the organisation.

RESOLVED:
That Healthwatch Islington’s Strategic Plans be noted.

172

CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES TRANSFORMATION
PLAN (ITEM NO. B6)
Sheron Hosking, CAMHS Commissioning Manager, introduced the report which
summarised the progress with the CAMHS Transformation Plan.
The following main points were noted in the discussion:




The full transformation plan was due to be finalised shortly. This would set out
local priorities and how national targets would be met.
The transformation plan was progressing well. There was an emphasis on
workforce development and the training of practitioners.
A national access target had been set, which required 70,000 more children to
access CAMHS services by 2020/21. This would require Islington CCG to
increase access by 35% within four years. It was clarified that ‘access’ was
defined as accessing two NHS appointments in six weeks. This was
particularly problematic as 25% of young people accessing CAMHS services
in Islington only attended one appointment.
6

Health and Wellbeing Board - 18 October 2017










Following a question, it was confirmed that there was a non-attendance rate of
20% in Islington, which was consistent with national statistics.
It was commented that there was a wide range of CAMHS services and it was
essential for young people to access the right services at the right time. For
this reason, it was essential to correctly signpost young people. Signposting
could be supported through appropriately resourcing the voluntary and
community sector, sharing data between services, and developing effective
digital services.
The Board commented on the importance of reducing waiting times. The
average waiting time for an appointment was six to eight weeks; some young
people become increasingly vulnerable in this time and this can result in a
referral to children’s services. The need for early intervention was
emphasised.
Following a question, it was advised that CAMHS services were keen to
embrace new technologies such as online consultations, however practitioners
needed to be confident in referring to digital therapies. It was intended to pilot
an app which would support people with low level anxiety and depression.
The Board commented on the importance of CAMHS services and the need
for local services to care for young people as they would their own children. It
was commented that a greater emphasis on outcomes would be welcomed.
It was noted that the final plan would be circulated to members of the Health
and Wellbeing Board in due course.

The Board thanked Sheron Hosking for her attendance.
RESOLVED:
(i)
(ii)

173

That the progress made on the Transformation Plan be noted.
That the final plan be signed off outside of the meeting in order to meet the
deadline set by NHS England.

DRAFT PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018 (ITEM NO. C7)
RESOLVED:
(i)
(ii)

174

That the draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be approved for
consultation;
That final approval of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be delegated to
the Chair, following any necessary changes made in response to the
consultation.

BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE (ITEM NO. C8)
It was noted that a letter had been received from the Secretaries of State for Health
and Communities and Local Government which indicated that the government may
intervene in areas where delayed transfer of care targets were not met. The Board did
not believe that Islington would meet the criteria for intervention.
It was commented that in future years a more collaborative cross-borough approach
may be taken through the Haringey and Islington Wellbeing Partnership.

7

Health and Wellbeing Board - 18 October 2017
RESOLVED:
That the submission of the Better Care Fund plan for 2017/18 be noted.

MEETING CLOSED AT 2.30 pm

Chair

8

